Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05206850

Name of Company

Atan Dick Middle East (Holdings) Ltd

We
Dawid J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Nicholas S Wood, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Nole Thocopysccounimusibe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly summoned for 24/12/2014 pursuant to
eutheniicated fbllfl“'r_“"}i"" . seclion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached) lald
> (0) of i before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that no quorum was present at the mesting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the credilars of the company was duly summoned for 24/12/2014 pursuant

to Sectlon 106 of the insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that no quorum was present at the meeting

‘The mesting was held at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the perlod from 18 Apnl 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resclutions passed) was as follows

Signed \ /\ Date 24 December 2014
S

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU
B g || I’lll“l ‘I |“|| I’I‘“ml”l '“\
r
=
*A3NLU4GB"
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow <
PRI yEomP ¥ s ” s 27112/2014 #1414

COMPANIES HOUSE




12

Alan Dick UK Limited (ADUKL)

Alan Dick Europe (Holdings) Limited (ADEHL)

Alan Dick Europe Limited (ADEL)

Alan Dick Africa (Holdings) Limited (ADAHL)

Alan Dick Africa Limited (ADAL)

Alan Dick Middle East (Holdings) Limited (ADMEHL) -

together (the Companies) - All In Liquidation

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Winding up resolutions were passed on 18 Apnl 2013 and I was appointed joint hquidator of
the Compaznes with Nicholas Wood Our appoimntments were confitmed by a meeung of
creditors held on 18 Apnl 2013

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from
18 April 2014 to date and also for the whole bqudation

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators in the period
18 April 2014 to date and a statement of expenses mncurred m the penod

¢ Appendx C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practuce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
request additional mformacon from the hquidator
Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request further informaton regarding the hqudator's remuneration or expenses ot to
challenge these, 1f excessive

Statutory information
The Compares’ registered office 1s at 4 Hardman Square, Spmnmingfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB and the registered numbers are as follows

04729782 (ADUKL)
05053671 (ADEHL)
04971036 (ADEL)
05053722 (ADAHL)
05053713 (ADAL)
05206850 (ADMEHL)

introduction
'The Companites were part of the wider Alan Dick Group (the Group) wihuch speciabised 1n
providing wotldwide telecom infrastrucrure

Receipts and payments accounts
ADUKIL 15 the only company to record any transactions since the date of my appomntment as
jomt hquidator My receipts and payments account for ADUKL 15 attached at Appendix A



31

53

54

55

56

57

58

Progress report

Assets

ADMEHL

As previously reported, the Chairman's report adwvised that the only company that had assets
with any potenual reahsable value was ADMEHL

The asset was an mvesonent in Alan Dick Bangladesh Linuted totalling £8,995 Whilst there

was sufficient funds held by Alan Dich Bangladesh Lunuted, the Bangladesh exchange control

regulations foirid any outbound flows fiom Bangladesh of any kind  Advice was sought

tegarding secking approval from the relevant authorntes 1n Bangladesh to repatriate but the :
costs involved were 1n excess of the value of the mvesunent and as a result this asset was not

worth pursuing any further

ADUKL
I have recerved sundry receipts totaling £702 which telate to dividends and refunds recerved

during the hquidanon
Thete are no remaining assets to iealise in tespect of any of the Compantes

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Sertor Lenders, Llovds TSB Bank ple (the Bank) and Lloyds Development Capital
Limited hold various fixed and floating charges over the Groups' assets and are owed
approxumnately £128 9 malhon, which 1s comprised of amounts due from the followmg
compantes n the Group

*  ADCHL (£40 5 mullion)
*  ADCL ({82 7 million)

*  ADUKL (£1 9 mdlion)
*  ADEHL (/3 8 million)

The Seror Lenders have secured the Group's overall debt with cross-guarantees, which
results 1n the Companies each being jointly and severally hiable for the overall Group debt

There will be a sigruficant shortfall to the Seruor Lenders

Preferential Creditors
There are no known preferenual clauns |

Unsecured Creditors
Theie are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors



63

64

65

Remuneration and expenses

In order to assist the directors 1n dissolving the Compantes and due to there being
insufficient assets within each company, the Bank has made the following funds available to
settle the costs of the hqudanons

Cost/company (£} Total {£)
Pre-liquidauon fees 2,500 15,000
Liquidauon fees 2,500 15,000
Toral 5,000 30,000

You will note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that my ume costs for the
liquidations of the Companies total £59,742  As stated above, the Bank has settled costs
totalling £15,000 across the Compantes and anv rematmng tme costs will be written off

A summary of my tme costs incuried m the penod but not drawn as remuneranon te date
are disclosed in Appendix B

In addinion, I have drawn expenses of £933 mn respect of advertising and bonding

Time 1s charged m units of 6 munutes  Background nformauon regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insoh ency-practuuoners org uk (navigate via
"Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees)  Alternauvely T will supply thus
wformauon by post on request

Outcome of the ligquidation
I have now obtained tax clearance from HM Reverue and Customs in respect of all of the
Companies

Once

{
movd fo dissoluton approsimately three months later

e final meeungs of the members and creditors have been held, the Cormpanies will

David Dunckley
Jomt Liqu

Date

Enc




Alan Dick UK Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 18 April 2013 to 24 December 2014

Statement
of Affairs
£
Recepts
Miscellaneous Income
Misc Float Receipts

Payments

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertsing
Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Net Recerpts/(Payments)

Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 2011 13

Appendix A

From From
18-Apr-13 18-Apr-14
to to
17-Apr-14 24-Dec-14 Total
£ £ £
9124 000 91 24
610 55 000 610 55
701.79 0 00 701.79
-0 32 597 565
000 5132 5132
253 80 197 81 451 61
8270 49 49 13219
5076 10 26 6102
386.94 314 85 70179
314.85 -314.85 000
314 85 -314 85 000
-314 85 0.00

314 85




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidators in the period since 17 April 2014

Charged/incurred m
pettod 18/04/2013
to
17/04 /2014
£
Jomnt hquidators’
fees
Tiume costs ADUKIL 17,570
Trme costs ADEHL 7.426
Tune costs ADEL 7,031
Time costs ADAHL 7,300
I'ime costs ADAL f 7,432
Time costs ' 0,570
ADMEHL
Expenses 933
Statutory
Adverasing ’
Courts Advertsing 253

Lunited

Charged /incurred
n pertod

18/04 /2014

to

date

£

2,315

719

883
879
620

508

Of which paid to
date

2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500

1,131

253



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformanon 1s provided mn connection with the hquidators’ remuneration and
dishursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thotnton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are chaiged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houily charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the nme of fisang the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and fihng clerks) are charged to the case for the ttme they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 615

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455 470

Admiustrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 330

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary



BO ¥SZ

asl

L 052
66 04¢

$8 851

80 v92
ajey

AU fBay

20 11 PLOZ/0LIEL UO pauld

uoJuIoY | JURIS) o

005'Z 3 (owiL) 21ep 03 PaJ|iq S93) |€J0L

ST 8L sz 0ST's  |ve £ ¥86°8 90 0¢ - x4% 55v8 i L2158

Sz or 14 Buipea)

s1as8y

[ S piZ F1 980 L R 10 uojiesiieay

S09 SZ92 Ll LI 1 SEtv suopeBysaau|

poped smely

69 520001 99 95 £ s101pal)

Bujuue|d pue

96 65 SZELE S0¥2 £620'9 1912 g2l G Gyve vl uocpelRsIWPY
SIH E siH 3 SIH SiH 3 $H 3 SIH

JojRasiutpy aAln3axy 1duyeqd piepuRlg

UOTSIaA palerRa

TeTap - UOISISA I0Uxg

PIEPUEIS - UOIBIGA HOUXg

suanaesues ||y pousd uonsesuel]

SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - SZBO0TOEY - uozepinbiy ui D%_._m}&__m\mw_ﬁ_m._mmﬁ




ZZ 11 #LOZ/0L/EL wO paluug

UOJLIOY | JuRIS) o

005z 3 (owil) 9aep 03 paYIq 5934 [E10L

—_— —_— - = . — - —
| 58 292 lesvi'e (340 860°} S i 8.90'9 99 02 S 95 9l Sy L |lelo]
_ f Bujpes
w 1099y
}o uopes|eay
€2 162 “ Log't S0 6 9 501 L St ¥ suopebjgasy|
i pouad smeiy
ost _m_. I St sio3pai]
' Bujuuz)d pue
¥ 282 _n 629'9 9z 5T 166 SL9 8859 ¥ A1 G ¥95 91 Sly L uopens|uwpy
ey _

Aug Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH E SIH 3 sIH 3 UH

! 1211 10JRSIUIKPY AANNDIXZ sabeuey 1aupey L PIBRPUELS
UdIsIg A PaNePq Tersp - UOISiaA Jodxg [ 15 - UOISIOA

suongesued |y  pousd UooBSURS )

- ! g0
SISATYNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - £Z800TOEY - nbr] ui - payiun (sbuigiély) uwvm:mom_m Lm_e




LZ VL PLOZ/OL/EL UD PalULG uoluioyj jueic) @

———— - ——

0057 7 : (BwiL) 23ep 01 p3||Iq 539} 2101
69 v9z ‘g zzo'e L€ 0E £ IR S84 9260'9 1602 A% [ Siy L 201

m Buipes)
i 51988y
. 10 uonesijeay
L4962 _mmv; S6 ¥ Z6 9 28" 104 suopedpsasu)
m. pouad snjelH
051 _m_. 3 Sl I SIONPAUD
! Bujuueyd pue
98 852 _m g9e5'g 9zg2 920'L c1 2z 9SIL'Y 95 91 ZEE 58 Sy L uoyjensiujupy
ey
Apy Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 S4H
L leloy Jolasuupy BAINIaxNy Jafeuey lauued psepuelg

[ — r—— - - —_— — - —_— .

oS5/, pafelag

15 - UOISIgA X3

suonoesues ||y pouad uanoesuel ]

SISATYNV 150D IWLL 6 dIS - 9Z800Z0EY - uonepnbyy ui - paf A oddandiBid USH




051

10152

ajey
ApH Bay

£¢ L1 PLOZ/0L/EL VO pajUlyg

uojuIoy | JULIS) @

005 7 * (dun) a1ep 03 pa||Iq $934 2301

$0 852 _u zo1'y b VE S0v'L 956 £ 6E£0'9 95 0T geze 6 SiY L 1|0y,
” Buipes)
f [SEERL
_ J0 uopesijeay
! L0S'L s0s 6 9 60%'L Sv ¥ suopef|isaal|
l pouad smeiy
Tr L 11 1 s10}Ipal]
| Bujuueld pue
_m 999'9 98 92 86¢'t s88 E0E9 P 1oL S €zt 6 Siv Z uopensIuupy
T SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 S4H 3 SiH 3 SIH
19301 10jRAISHIWpPY aan2axg iaBeuep Jouped prepus)g

TOISISA paeeg

SUCIHDESUBY) || POLISC LodesuBI]

SISATYNY LSOD 3WLL 6 dIS - DE800ZOEY - nbiq i - payiur (s6ulPfby) B iPid U85




22 11 VIOZLE U pag LOoJUIOY | Juels) @

00§'T 3 ¢ (3w1) 33eP 03 Po|)Iq S99 |LI0L

\ 1| -||| e . o - e
20 882 _n 0Le's Lzt [T 8 566 £286'S 9E 02 b4 4 FA3 Siv L [ejol
1
[ Bupeat
_ s}a88Y
: 10 uopes|Eay
£Z.62  110S') 50§ 26 9 607 | St suopeBpsarul
. pouad snejy
051 Am_. 1 13 8 $101|pa1)
! Bujuue)d pue
IR 18 +6£'9 90 2 251> et ) EEIS Y 16 S1 G 5y Z1l 154 1 uopeisunupy
ajey
AlUH Bay |3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH
jelog Iolensiuwpy aannaaxg safeuey Jaupeq piepuels

UCTSIa/, paead

pIEpUEIS - UOBISA TIoUYT

suongesuel) [y pouad uonoesue. |

SISATVNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - 6Z800T0EV - uoepinbry ui - _u%w_a.mv_._ .kwwm@&wim..wmwﬁ



¥Z 1L vLOZ/OL/E) U0 pajuLg tojuIoy | yueic) Q

795z 3 (aunl) ajep o3 pajiq 533y |EIOL

98z ﬁ S61°L [3%:1 04 508§ EE58'S 98 61 5 151 § Sty I3 feyoL

_r Bujpesy

! sja89y

! 10 uopesyEay

€2 L6T 1051 S06 c6 9 601"t Sk v suopeBisaau|

pouad snjeIy

0213 St I Sl l siojpal)

Buluue|g pue

86 048 86£9'G 9602 £99 SE¥ £ Pty L S A g Sy A uofensiuRupy

aley

AUH Bay |3 SIH 3 sIH 3 SIH 3 sIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

| LT 10IRIISIIWPY BAINDaxy Jabeuey Jaupey piepue)g

. UOISISA PoJeag 3] - UOISISA X3

suoNcesuel) Iy poliad uoiyoesuel |

SISATYNY 1502 AWIL 6 dIS - BZ800ZOEY - UI - pa3iwi ﬁmz_n_o:q k3 me__gmu_r&mﬂ




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report 1n a creditors' voluntary hquidation

1

@
3)

&)

)

It

(@)  witlun the petiod mentioned in paagraph (2)
(1} 2 secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the coneurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicauon made within the penod
menuoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wiitng to the hquidator for further nformanon about
remuneration ot expenses set out in the draft final 1eport, the liquidator must,
withun 14 days of receipt of the 1equest, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s i respect of a matter which was previoush included n
a progress report

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(2) 1s 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

The hquidator camplies with this paragraph by either -
()  prowviding all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the time or cost of prepaiauon of the informauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, or
()} the hquidator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality 1n respect of the
mnformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformaton

Any ereditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 davs of -

(@)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the mformauon
asked for, or

(b) the expuy of the 14 davs provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided foi in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thmks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

2)

&)

)

S

Any secuied creditor, o1 any unsecured creditor with etther the concurience of at least
10% 1 value of the creditors (including that creditor) o1 the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicatton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudatot's remunerauon under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incuried by the iquidator,

15 ot are, n all the circumsiances, excessive or, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropnate

‘The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 wecks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remunetauon or the mcurring of the expenses in quesuon
{"the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducnon, dismass the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 bustess days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any othe1 party

If the application is not distmssed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 davs before the hearing, send to the hqudaror a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copv of the applicaton, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ot more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the hqudator was ennded
to charge

(b)  an ordex fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{©)  an order changng the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the temuneration or expenses m question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudauon

(¢  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1 respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudauon

10



